CHAPTER 9.00 – SCHOOL-COMMUNITY RELATIONS AND INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS

COMMUNITY USE OF SCHOOL BOARD PROPERTY

9.04

School Board property, facilities, and equipment are intended primarily for school educational purposes and no other use shall interfere with this purpose. However, the School Board may permit the use of School Board property by community groups. The principal shall be responsible for the safeguarding of such property, that the School Board rules and procedures for the use of the property are followed, and observing fire department regulations.

- 1. School Board property may be used for the following purposes or by the following groups without charge upon approval of the school principal or administrator in charge pursuant to these provisions:
 - a. Any student or school-related educational purpose necessary or useful for the accomplishment of the full scope of educational instruction;
 - b. National youth groups which operate under a county organization and are properly supervised and sponsored by some educational organization;
 - c. National, State, County and City Emergency Management and natural disaster, including hurricanes, use upon notification of the School Board through the Superintendent's office and the principal of the affected school:
 - d. The Board of County Commissioners for voting places in any primary, regular, or special election upon due notice to the principal who shall make arrangements so that the election will not interfere with the operation of the school; and,
 - e. Any governmental function during out-of-school hours. Any time the school food service kitchens are used, the principal shall see that such use of the facility is supervised or operated by qualified school personnel. No food service supplies or food shall be used.
 - f. County, city, or community-organized recreation groups as requested by the St. Johns County Recreation Department and with the approval of the School Board.
- 2. School facilities such as auditoriums, cafeterias, classrooms, and stadiums may be made available to organizations which are civic or community connected for specific, temporary, short-term purposes upon payment of the fees established by the School Board, or upon providing in-kind services of a value equal to or exceeding the applicable fee as determined by the principal or administrator in charge of a particular facility, and upon satisfaction of the requirements of this

CHAPTER 9.00 – SCHOOL-COMMUNITY RELATIONS AND INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS

rule. The school principal or administrator in charge shall be responsible for determining that the facility is under sufficient supervision and that adequate custodial service is provided.

- 3. School Board property shall not be used for any illegal or immoral purposes. There shall be no possession or consumption of alcoholic beverages on school property, nor shall there be allowed any gambling or any other activity prohibited by Florida Statutes or Florida State Board of Education rules.
 - a. School Board property may not be used when there appears to be a possibility that such use will result in damage to such property beyond normal wear and tear, interference with regular school function, or bodily injury or property damage or to any person or individual.
 - b. Notwithstanding prohibitions stated above, possession and use of alcoholic beverages solely and exclusively for purposes of advanced or adult food preparation classes shall not be considered in violation of this policy.
- 4. Fees and deposits paid for the use of any School Board facility, buildings, property, or grounds shall be paid in advance in accordance with the rate schedule adopted by the School Board and in effect at the time of such use.
- 5. At least fourteen (14) days prior to the use of School Board facilities by any party except those under Subsections (1)(a) through (f) herein, the user shall provide a current policy or certification of general liability insurance specifying the School Board as a named insured and having policy limits of at least one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) for aggregate damages in any one occurrence. The description of operations must state that the certificate holder (the school board with address) is a named insured and should identify the host school and the date(s) and a description of the activity/event.
- 6. Athletic fields which are constructed and maintained for the use of public schools may be used by other agencies and organizations listed in Subsections (1)(a) through (f) herein provided such agencies share in the maintenance of the field. All other users shall pay the established rental charges as established in the schedule adopted by the School Board. Any stadium tax charged on tickets shall be paid into the stadium fund for renovation and / or future expansion.
- 7. The Superintendent shall prepare procedures to implement this rule.

CHAPTER 9.00 – SCHOOL-COMMUNITY RELATIONS AND INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS

STATUTORY AUTHORITY: 1001.41, F.S.

<u>LAWS IMPLEMENTED</u>: 106.15; 1001.42; 1001.51; 1001.33; 1013.10;

509.032; 509.232, F.S.

HISTORY: ADOPTED: 08/18/98

REVISED: 07/07/09

03/08/05